Interest 164,604  173,198  155,413

Changes of benefit terms

Differences between expected and actual experience 52,594  (56,040) 0

Changes of assumptions or other input (628,072) (131,347) (370,163)

Benefit payments (162,232) (163,538) (163,538)

Net changes (405,858) (846) (187,706)

Total OPEB liability at end of year 5,031,032  5,436,890  5,437,736

A. Benefit changes: None.

B. Changes of assumptions:

1. The discount rate has decreased from 2.98% to 2.79%.

2. Baseline per capita costs were updated to reflect 2019 claims and enrollment and retiree contributions

were updated based on 2020 premiums.

3. Life insurance contributions were updated to reflect 2020 premium schedules.

4. The impact of the High Cost Excise Tax was removed. The High Cost Excise Tax was repealed in

December 2019.

5. Demographic assumptions were revised for the Louisiana State Employees’ Retirement System to

reflect the recent experience study.

The State of Louisiana 8

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to
Changes in the Discount Rate

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

1.79% 2.79% 3.79%

Total OPEB liability  $   5,916,013   $   5,031,032   $   4,332,752

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to
Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate 1% Decrease

Current Trend
Rate 1% Increase

Total OPEB liability  $   4,307,906   $   5,031,032   $   5,963,263

GASB 75 OPEB Expense

Components of OPEB Expense for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018

Service cost $167,248  $176,881  $190,582

Interest on the total OPEB liability and net cash flow 164,604  173,198  155,413

Projected earnings on OPEB plan investments 0  0  0

Current period effect of benefit changes 0  0  0

Current period difference between expected and actual experience 10,957  (11,675) 0

Current period effect of changes in assumptions or other input (130,848) (27,364) (68,045)

Current period recognition of prior years' deferred outflows of resources 0  0  0

Current period recognition of prior years' deferred inflows of resources (107,084) (68,045) 0

Total OPEB expense $104,877  $242,995  $277,950

The State of Louisiana 9

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources

Following are the details of the recognized and deferred inflows and outflows of resources.

Fiscal Year Ending 2018 2019 2020

Amount established ($370,163) ($56,040) ($131,347) $52,594  ($628,072)

Recognition Period 5.44 4.80 4.80 4.80 4.80

Description Change in Assumptions
or Other Inputs

Differences between
expected and actual

experience
Change in Assumptions

or Other Inputs

Differences between
expected and actual

experience
Change in Assumptions

or Other Inputs

Amount recognized in FY

2018 ($68,045) $0  $0  $0  $0

2019 (68,045) (11,675) (27,364) 0  0

2020 (68,045) (11,675) (27,364) 10,957   (130,848)

2021 (68,045) (11,675) (27,364) 10,957   (130,848)

2022 (68,045) (11,675) (27,364) 10,957   (130,848)

2023 (29,938) (9,340) (21,891) 10,957   (130,848)

2024 0  0  0  8,766   (104,680)

Deferred Balance at 6/30

2018 ($302,118) $0  $0  $0  $0

2019 (234,073) (44,365) (103,983) 0  0

2020 (166,028) (32,690) (76,619) 41,637   (497,224)

2021 (97,983) (21,015) (49,255) 30,680   (366,376)

2022 (29,938) (9,340) (21,891) 19,723   (235,528)

2023 0  0  0  8,766   (104,680)

2024 0  0  0  0  0

The average of the expected remaining service lives of all employees that are provided with benefits
through the plan (active and inactive employees) determined at July 1, 2019 is 4.8 years.

The State of Louisiana 10

  Outflows Inflows Total

Amount recognized in FY

2018 $0  ($68,045) ($68,045)
2019 0  (107,084) (107,084)
2020 10,957   (237,932)   (226,975)
2021 10,957   (237,932)   (226,975)
2022 10,957   (237,932)   (226,975)
2023 10,957   (192,017)   (181,060)
2024 8,766   (104,680)   (95,914)

Deferred Balance at 6/30

2018 $0  ($302,118) ($302,118)
2019 0  (382,421) (382,421)
2020 41,637   (772,561)   (730,924)
2021 30,680   (534,629)   (503,949)
2022 19,723   (296,697)   (276,974)
2023 8,766   (104,680)   (95,914)
2024 0  0  0

The average of the expected remaining service lives of all employees that are provided with benefits

through the plan (active and inactive employees) determined at July 1, 2019 is 4.8 years.

The State of Louisiana  11

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Methods

Valuation Date

July 1, 2019.

Measurement Date

July 1, 2019.

Actuarial Cost Method

Entry Age Normal, level percent of pay. Service Costs are attributed through all assumed ages of exit

from active service. For current DROP participants, assumed exit from active service is the date at which

DROP ends.

Asset Valuation

N/A.  Benefit payments are funded on a pay-as-you-go basis.

Miscellaneous

The valuation was prepared on an on-going plan basis. This assumption does not necessarily imply that

an obligation to continue the plan actually exists.

Economic Assumptions

Discount Rate

The discount rate used as of July 1, 2019 is 2.79% based on the June 30, 2019 S&P 20-year municipal